BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

PROCEEDING NO. 11A-869E

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO FOR APPROVAL OF ITS 2011 ELECTRIC RESOURCE PLAN.

PROCEEDING NO. 12A-782E

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO FOR APPROVAL OF THE ACQUISITION OF THE BRUSH 1, 3, AND 4 GENERATION FACILITIES AND IN CONNECTION THEREWITH THE GRANT OF CERTIFICATES OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY IF REQUIRED AND THE APPROVAL OF COST RECOVERY THROUGH A GENERAL RATE SCHEDULE ADJUSTMENT.

PROCEEDING NO. 12A-785E

IN THE MATTER OF THE VERIFIED APPLICATION OF PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF COLORADO FOR APPROVAL OF THE POWER PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR 118.8 MW OF NATURAL GAS GENERATION, EARLY RETIREMENT OF ARAPAHOE UNIT 4, AND A GAS SALES AGREEMENT.

DECISION GRANTING MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE REPORT AND WAIVING RESPONSE TIME

Mailed Date: October 20, 2014 Adopted Date: September 24, 2014

I. BY THE COMMISSION

A. Statement

1. On September 16, 2014, Public Service Company of Colorado (Public Service or Company) filed a Motion for Extension of Time to File Report. On September 17, 2014, Public Service filed an Amended Motion for Extension of Time to File Report (Motion).

Public Service requests that the Company be given an extension until December 8, 2014 to file the storage report required in Decision No. C13-1566 (ERP Decision), mailed December 20, 2013.

- 2. In paragraph 28 and ordering paragraph 3 of the ERP Decision, the Commission required Public Service to file a report on potential storage options for its electric system within nine months of the effective date of that decision, or September 20, 2014. Public Service states that it has been working on this report but requires additional time to complete the work.
- 3. Now being duly advised in the matter we grant the Motion and waive response time.

II. ORDER

A. The Commission Orders That:

- 1. The Amended Motion for Extension of Time to File Report, filed on September 17, 2014 by Public Service Company of Colorado, is granted. Response time is waived.
 - 2. This Decision is effective upon its Mailed Date.

B. ADOPTED IN COMMISSIONERS' WEEKLY MEETING September 24, 2014.



ATTEST: A TRUE COPY

Doug Dean, Director THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

JOSHUA B. EPEL

GLENN A. VAAD

Commissioners

COMMISSIONER PAMELA J. PATTON ABSENT.